STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINTS OF DIVERSION

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and
no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 7353 submitted by

FARMERS IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1985 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD
HOOD RIVER, OREGON 97031.

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for HOOD RIVER County as
evidenced by Certificate 72498. The decree is recorded in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 17, at
Page 333. The date of priority is 1874, DECEMBER 19, 1892 AND
OCTOBER 6, 1502.

The right allows the use of DITCH CREEK AND DEAD POINT CREEK,
tributaries of HOOD RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 2260.4 ACRES.
The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited
to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
30.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 5.0 CFS FROM DITCH
CREEK WITH A PRIORITY DATE OF 1874, 15.0 CFS FROM DEAD POINT
CREEK WITH A PRIOCRITY DATE OF DECEMBER 19, 18392, AND 10.0 CFS
FROM DEAD POINT CREEK WITH A PRIORITY OF OCTOBER 6, 1902, if
available at the authorized points of diversion: NE¥% NEY,
SECTION 24, SWY% SE%, SECTION 27, AND NE¥% NW%, SECTION 34,

T 2 N, R 9 E, WM; DITCH CREEK DIVERSION POINT - 1740 FEET
NORTH AND 330 FEET WEST FROM THE EY% CORNER, SECTION 24; DEAD
POINT CREEK DIVERSION POINTS - 5110 FEET NORTH AND 1060 FEET
WEST; 4700 FEET NORTH AND 2820 FEET WEST; BOTH FROM THE

SE CORNER, SECTION 34, or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source.

THIS RIGHT IS SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF FINDING NO. 15
WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE TOTAL QUANTITY DIVERTED FROM ALL
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SOURCES AT ANY ONE TIME UNDER THE RIGHTS ESTABLISHED FOR THE
OLD HOOD RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT (UPPER DISTRICT) (ORIGINAL
CERTIFICATES 46954, 46955, AND 46956) SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
TOTAL OF THE SUM OF PRIMARY IRRIGATION ACRES MULTIPLIED BY
1/80 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE ( 31.62 CUBIC FEET PER
SECOND FOR 2529.4 ACRES).

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the
amount secured under any other right for the same lands, is
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per
acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 ACRE-FEET
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

¥ OF ¥ AND TAX LOT NAME ACRES
2N-10~-03-SW/SW-3200 Ritoch, Barbara Ann 2.50
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3201 Murphy, James H. & Fama L. 4.70
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3202 Williams, Steven R. & Gale 2.35
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3300 Murphy, James H. & Fama L. 6.50
2N-10-04-NE/NE-0500 Monahan, Steve & Carol L. 3.00
2N-10-04-NE/NE-0600 Lyons, Elmer Don & Patricia E. 1.20
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1200 Swafford D. G. & Wells J. M. 4 .65
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1300 Gladish, James D. & Janet L. 5.00
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1400 Gladish, James D. & Janet L. 5.00
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1401 Fell Jr., Reymundo 1.30
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1402 Calmettes, Raymond M. & Bonnie 2.25
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2400 Cannon, Clarence E. & Dolores 0.70
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2500 Cannon, Westlake W. & Joyce L. 0.70
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2600 Cannon, Westlake W. & Joyce L. 2.80
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2700 Schlosser, Vincent J. & Arlene 1.30
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2800 McCravey, Michael & Denise 0.15
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2801 Tamura, Harry & Chiz 1.65
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2N-10-04-NE/NE-2900 McCravey, Michael & Denise 0.90

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT NAME ACRES

- — — —— L

2N-10-04-NE/NW-1700

Lahti, Jeffrey A. & Jennifer O 35.90
2N-10-04~-NE/SE-0100 Ogawa, Masao 19.00
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1700 Selfridge, George Tr 3.60
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1800 Selfridge, George L. & Jani 5.20
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1900 Selfridge, George L. & Jani 8.50
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2700 Miller, Jonathan E. & Barbara 1.40
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2800 Conners, Anthony H. 6.40
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2902 Connors, Anthony H. 1.20
2N-10-04-NE/SW-3000 Sterr et ux et al, Wolfgang 17.80
2N-10-04-NW/NE-0700 Zaklan, Stanley & Martha L. 2.00
2N-10-04-NW/NE-0800 Lance, William D. & Mary Ellen 2.10
2N-10-04-NW/NE-0900 Mason, Mark W. & Denise M. 2.50
2N-10-04-NW/NE-0901 Bonansinga, Tim J.& Julie 0.90
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1000 Bonansinga, Tim J.& Julie 1.90
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1100 Moore, Frank R. & Patricia G. 0.20
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1600 Moses, Karen O'Regan 1.00
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1701 Moses, Karen O'Regan 1.30
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1702 Moses, Karen O'Regan 0.25
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1800 Brubéker, Marlene Trustee 1.85
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1900 Zimmerman, Douglas & Eileen 1.25
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2000 Anderson, Dennis P. & Susan H. 1.50
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2100 Brady, Phillip L. & Patricia 0.95
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2200 Decker, Bruce R. & LaJuana C 1.30
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2201 Drew, Edward E.Jr.& Linda D. 2.90
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2300 Deach Charles A. Sr. Tr. et,al 4.00
2N-10-04-NW/NW-1900 Lahti, Jeffrey A. & Jennifer O 3.20
2N-10-04-NW/NW-1901 Lahti, Jeffrey A. & Jennifer 4.70
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0300 McNair, Mark G. & Geraldine 0.10
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2N-10-04-NW/SE-0400

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

“ OF 4 AND TAX LOT

Gonzalez, Daniel & Yolanda

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-04-NW/SE-0500
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0501
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0502
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0503
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0600
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0700
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0800
2N-10-04-NW/SE-~0300
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1000
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1100
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1200
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1301
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1400
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1600
2N-10-04-NW/SW-2400
2N-10-04-NW/SW-2900
2N-10-04-NW/SW-2905
2N-10-04-NW/SW-3000
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3000
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3001
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3100
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3200
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3300
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3400
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3500
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3600
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3700

2N-10-04-SE/NE-3701
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Ruffner, Gary R. et ux

McNair, Mark G. & Geraldine
Hinkle, Gordon & Norine A.
Flores, Francisco J.& Kathryn J
Cannon, Robert L. & Patsy L.
Cannon, Robert L. & Patsy L.
Dexter, Carolyn J.

Dexter, Celia M.

Kenyon, Judy L.

Kenyon, Nick W. & Judy L.
Shertzer, Arlene M.

Burns, Leslie & Pearle
Shertzer, Renee M.

Stanphill, Larry G. & Janet K.
Laraway, Joseph C & Beverlee A
Tregemba, Robert D. & Kelli F.
Wesche, Paul & Berniece Trust
Sterr et ux et al, Wolfgang
Haynes, Ronald R. & Alice E.
Koester, Randall P. & Mary K.
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M
Garner, Frank L. & Beverly J.
Garner, Frank L. & Beverly J.
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M
Klein, Anthony C. & Anna J.
Mesford, Danny Lee & Connie Ko

Chandler, Donald E.

2.00

2.00

0.35

0.35

0.90

0.40

4.80

4.30

2.30

2.10

1.80

2.50

0.15

2.95

7.80

1.20

2.60

2.40

1.30

1.40

0.35

0.70

0.10

0.70
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2N-10-04-SE/NE-3703

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Olsen, Walter et ux

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-04-SE/NE-5200
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5201
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5202
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5300
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5301
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5302
2N-10-04-SE/NW-2000
2N-10-04-SE/NW-2600
2N-10-04-SE/NW-4700
2N-10-04-SE/NW-4800
2N-10-04-SE/SE~1901
2N-10-04-SE/SE-1902
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2000
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2100
2N~10-04-SE/SE-2600
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2700
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2900
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3000
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3100
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3300
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3401
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4400
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4500
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4600
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4700
2N-10-04-SE/SW-3300
2N-10-04-SW/NE-3900

2N-10-04-SW/NE-4000
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Taylor, Glenn W. et ux et al
Smith, Christian

Taylor, Glenn W. et al et ux
Cross, Mary U-2 et, al
Blanchette, Gene L & Barbara
Warner, Mary L.

Wood, Colin S. Et Al
Jenkins, Laurence & Susan
Lee, Randal L. & Janice

Lee, Loy D. & Terrie L.
Cate, James A.

Hons, Thomas A.

Wright, Eugene F. & Bonnie J.

Leiblein, Loren K.

Lee, Michael W. & Teresa dJ.
Benson, Gary R. & Helen L.
Nace, E. & Benson, G.
Dowers, Boyd D. & Kathryn L.
VanHee, Thomas & Rebecca
Nelson, Mark A.

Mason, Sean & Sharon

Rosato, Michael M. & Linda

Duffield, Donald J. & Yoshiko

Mueller, Richard L. & Laneta
Felton, Brigette

Evens, Clayton H. & Ida L.

Deach, Charles A.Sr.Tr. et,al

Lee, Hedley O. & Jeanne L.

4.45

2.80

1.00

4.00

8.50

2.00

0.15

0.15

2.75

2.00

2.15

1.90

2.40

1.75

0.90

1.30

0.90

0.90

0.10

1.20

4.20

0.40

0.60

0.90
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2N-10-04-SW/NE-4100

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX LOT

Akiyama, George & Ruth

NAME

1.60

ACRES

2N-10-04-SW/NE-4200
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4300
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4400
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4500
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4600
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4700
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4800
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4900
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5000
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5002
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5100
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5400
2N-10-04-SW/NW-2100
2N-10-04-SW/NW-2400
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2200
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2300
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2400
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2500
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2501
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2502
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2503
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3500
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3501
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3600
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3700
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3701
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3800

2N-10-04-SW/SE-3900
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Williams, Michael B. & Cheryl
Lee, Hedley O. & Jeanne L.
Lee, Randal Leon

Lee, Randal L. & Janice C.
Lee, Randal & Janice C.

Lee, Randal L. & Janice

Lee, Loy D. & Terrie L.
Smith,Judith& Moreland Maureen
Betz, Donald A.

Holmson, Bruce J. et ux
Hirons, Thomas & Kathleen M.
Dallman, Anthony W. & Margaret
Farnsworth, John F. & Dixie L.
Laraway, Joseph C & Beverlee A
Betts, Marcus S. & Elaine K.
Hasegawa, Jeffrey M.

Bryant, Terry R. & Teri L.
Hall, Jordan P. & Dagmar E.
Copper, Donald E. et ux
Hedges, Richard D. et ux
Feitler,Joel F.& Elizabeth Tr.
McMahon, Craig & Linda
Sirstad, Raymond & Rebecca
Delepine, John M. & J. Ivone
Borrmann, Horst & Hildegard
Reinig, Donald V. & Joyce A.
Judy, Margery L.

Funk, Terry L. & Nancy

1.80

1.60

0.20

3.50

0.55

0.95

2.00

2.00

1.60

4.50

1.00

0.25

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.40

2.00

0.30

2.35

1.00

0.30

0.40

0.30

0.30
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2N-10-04-SW/SE-4000

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

# OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Sheppard, George H. & Mariam D

NAME

2N-10-04-SW/SE-4100
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4200
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4300
2N-10-05-NE/NW-0101
2N-10-05-NE/SE-0300
2N-10-05-NE/SW-301

2N-10-08-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-08-NE/NE-0101
2N-10-08-NE/SE-1200
2N-10-08-NW/NE-0100
2N-10-08-NW/NE-0104
2N-10-08-NW/SE-1200
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0100
2N-10-08-NW/SW~0200
2N-10-08-~NW/SW-0300
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0400
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0500
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0600
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0800
2N-10-08-NW/SW-0900
2N-10-08-SE/NE-0500
2N-10-08-SE/NE-0600
2N-10-08-SE/NE-0700
2N-10-08-SE/NE-0701
2N-10-08-SE/NW-0901
2N-10-08-SE/NW-1000
2N-10-08-SE/SE-1200

2N-10-08-SE/SE-1600

T-7353.BW

—

.30

ACRES

Juergens, Joel F. & Marilyn
McDonnall, Karen K.

Arnold, David F. & Cheryl L.
Mansur, Paul D & Cecilia A
Leslie, Janice F.

Fowler Timber Co.

Morus, Robert A. & Cindy S.
Birkett, Richard N.

Orchard Machinery Corp.
Morus, Robert A. & Cindy S.
Morus, Robert A. & Cindy S.
Orchard Machinery Corp.
Miller, Sherman F.III & Debra
Baldwin, James W. & Teresa L.
Bennett, John H. & Janet H.
Iles, Gordon C. & Sue Ann
Richmond, Tommy Ray & Annette
Scott, Larry J. & Linda D.
Clayton, Charles L. & Roberta
Morrison, Charles F. & Katheri
Annala, John J.

Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Osborn, E. & Perrin, G. W.
Osborn E. & Perrin, G.W.
Orchard Machinery Corp.

Orchard Machinery Corp

19

14.

leé.

18.

22

.30

.50

.30

.75

.00

05

.20

.50

.50

.00

.10

.50

.00

.60

.20

.70

.35

.25

.50

.00

70

00

.05

.55

.30

.60

.50

.20
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2N-10-08-SE/SE-1700

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Shipley,Earl O.& Hopper, Marj.

NAME

2N-10-08-SE/SE-1701
2N-10-08-SW/NE-0300
2N-10-08-SW/NE-0400
2N-10-08-SW/NE-0401
2N-10-08-SW/NE-0402
2N-10-08-SW/SE-1200
2N-10-08-SW/SE-1600
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0100
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0300
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0400
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0405
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0500
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0600
2N-10-08-SW/SW-0900
2N-10-08-SW/SW-1000
2N-10-08-SW/SW-1100
2N-10-08-SW/SW-1400
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0203
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0400
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0500
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0501
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0503
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-09-NE/NE-1000

2N-10-09-NE/NE-1001
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Orchard Machinery Corp
Curtiss, Kenneth A. & Ruth L.
Smith, Scott et ux

Mcgowan, Tom & Brenda
Winslow, Russell E. & Joan A.
Orchard Machinery Corp.
Orchard Machinery Corp
Jennings, Edward M. & Janine
Peters, Timothy

Peters, Timothy

Bain, Nan F.

Dye, Floyd S. & Leota O.
Davis, Kenneth E. & Lynn M.
Francombe, John Huss
Francombe, John Huss

Smith, Leighton J. & Christine
smith, Murdock & Carole
Hollaman, Julie A. et al
Neal, William S.& Patsy JoAn
Abercrombie, William L. & Nad
Harvey, Eugene B. & Ruth E.
Hathorn (Trustee), Gladys A.
Hukari, Brian et ux

Johnson, Howard W. & Evalyn
Hathorn (Trustee), Gladys A.
Gallegos, Nicandro & Maria
Markishtum, Judith A.

Ing, George & Muriel J.

20.

.40

.90

.60

.10

.15

.35

.90

.00

.40

.40

.90

.75

.30

.60

.50

.25

.25

.50

.10

.80

.60

.45

.15

.80

.70

80
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2N-10-09-NE/NW-2200

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Vann, John W. & Theressa L.

NAME

.40

ACRES

2N-10-09-NE/NW-2300
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2400
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2600
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2700
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5300
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5400
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5401
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5600
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5700
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5800
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5801
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5900
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4500
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4600
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4700
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4800
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4900
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0600
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0700
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0900
2N-10-09-NW/NE-1001
2N-10-09-NW/NE-2000
2N-10-09-NW/NE-2100
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2400
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2500
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2600
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2700

2N-10-09-NW/SE-5000

T-7353.BW

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anne

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Jensen, Virginia et al
Williams, Clyde L. & Dona Rae
Meiers, Linda R.

Peterson, Liesl Anne

Cannon, Billy G. & Lettie L.
Nelson, Mary L.

Fisher-Kemper, Patricia

Smith, George S. et al

Gard, Veryl L. & Kathleen
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Steven & Bryant, Susan
Manfull, Thomas M. & Georgia J
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Gallegos, Nicandro & Maria
Hamman, John L. & Viola E.
Johnson, Howard W. & Evelyn M.
Ing, George & Muriel J.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Lane, Arthur J. & Violet M.
Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna
Stadelman Fruit Inc.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Jensen, Virginia et al

Johnson, Wallace S.

18.

23

70

.25

.10

.80

.80

.95

.60

.90

.70

.50

.60

.70

.00

.10

.45

.75

.20

.70

.65

.35

.50

.30

.00

.30

.00

.60

.10

.80
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2N-10-09-NW/SW-3000

Kinoshita, Hana W. 8.90
TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
¥ OF 3 AND TAXAEQT NAME _ ACRES
2N-10-09-NW/SW-3100 Kinoshita, Hana W. 16.80
2N-10-09-NW/SW-3200 Kinoshita, Hana W. 6.50
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1100 Johnson, Chester & Kathleen J. 1.80
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1101 Wagoner, Roy & Deanna 3.60
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1102 Cameron, David & Sandra 2.10
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1103 Johnson, Chester & Kathleen J. 2.40
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1200 Frazier, Donald G. & Pearly J. 0.70
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1300 Villagomez, Juvenal & Blanca 0.30
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1500 Bjerke, Betty J. 4.40
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1501 Maddy, Kimberly K. & David R. 2.10
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1502 Roemer, Jehn et ux 2.30
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1600 Harder, Ronald B. & Linda S. 4.30
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1700 Kahoe, James H. & Patricia 1.50
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1701 Kahoe, James H. & Patricia 7.90
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2700 Jensen, Virginia et al 18.20
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2701 Bohlmann, David Dale & Susan M 0.70
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2801 Crispo, Lorene L.,Trustee 16.00
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6000 Wach, Lawrence S. & Betty J. 9.60
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6100 DeGroot, David J. et ux 14.50
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6200 Kruckenberg, Paul J. & Nina J. 4.50
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6300 Elmer, Orville E. & Sharon K. 4.50
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6400 Eastman, James D. & Barbara 0.95
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6401 Gloria Dei Lutheran Church 0.90
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6402 Larsen, Dwight J. & Ruth A. 0.90
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6403 Yates, Fred V. & Marvel D. 0.40
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6404 Barker, Murvin L. 0.40
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4000 Hasegawa, James & Ella 0.45
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4001 Hasagawa, James & Ella 4.00

T-7353.BW
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2N-10-09-SE/SW-4100

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Glaze, Alvin R.& Diane Y.

NAME

.75

ACRES

2N-10-09-SE/SW-4200
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4300
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4400
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4401
2N-10-09-SW/NE-1001
2N-10-09-SW/NE-1900
2N-10-09-SW/NE-2000
2N-10-09-SW/NW-2800
2N-10-09-SW/NW-2801
2N-10-09-SW/SE-5101
2N-10-09-SW/SE-5200
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3300
2N-10~09-SW/SW-3400
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3500
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3800
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3900
2N-10-10-NE/SE-501

2N-10-10-NE/SW-0100
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0200
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0300
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0400
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0500
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0600
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0700
2N-10-10-NE/SW-2800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-0800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-0900

2N-10-10-NW/NW-1000

T-7353.BW

Hasegawa, James & Ella
Hasegawa, James & Ella
Hukari, Bruno & Ramona
DeGroot, David J. et ux
Ing, George & Muriel J.
Johnson, Wallace S.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Von Flotow, Andreas & Lucia
Crispo, Lorene L.,Trustee
DeGroot, David J. et ux
DeGroot, David J. et ux
Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.
Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.
Shear, Kathryn E.

Fawbush Wayne U-2 et al
Stolhand, Jerry E. & Dinah I.
Rhodes, Kayo & Charlotte
Mays, Velma Lee & et,al
Mays, Kenneth D. & Velma L.
Nieport, Teressa K.

Parker, Charles D. & Margo M.
Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl
JR Farms

Hendricks, Virgil & Helen
King, Edwin E. & Bonnie J.
Sharp, B. Gil

Monohon, Louise

Decker, Donald

Special Order Volume 51,

11.

16.

19.

15.

19.

18.

70

.30

.20

.10

.40

.50

.40

00

00

80

20

.50

00

.40

.00

.00

.35

.30

.30

.50

.80

.70

.40

.40

.70

.20

.25

.40
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2N-10-10-NW/NW-1500

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

¥ OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Sullivan, John F, & Naomi E.

NAME

.50

ACRES

2N-10-10-NW/NW-1600
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1700
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1900
2N-10-10-NW/NW-2000
2N-10-10-NW/SW-0700
2N-10-10-NW/SW-0800
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1200
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1300
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1500
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1700
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1800
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1900
2N-10-10-NW/SW-2000
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2600
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2700
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2800
2N-10-10-SE/SE-3100
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2600
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2700
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2800
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2900
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2400
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2500
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2600
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2700
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2800

2N-10-10-SW/NW-2900

T-7353.BW

Cochran, George & Jacqueline
Hart, Charles A.III & Sherry
Benefield, Kevin et ux
Thornton, Richard J. & Carol L
Decker, Donald

Hendricks, Virgil & Helen
Casey, Carl & Jean

Wonsyld, Karen S.

Sparks, Ray L.

Jensen, Ronald & Virginia
Franz, Geordge Randy, & Joanne
Franz, Frederick F. & Jane

JR Farms

JR Farms

Long, Gladys

Agersea, Darryl G.

Murray, Geraldine G.

Billson, Donalyn D. & Shirley
JR Farms

JR Farms

King, Edwin E. & Bonnie J.
Draper, Corey F. & Kristina
Zorza, Larry A. & Margaret L.
Johnson, Terry D.& Donna L.
Dearing, Patrick N. & Linda
Davig, Steven

Slagle, K.M. & Myers, K.L.

Keller, Gregory E.& Sally A.

18.

10.

.35

.75

.00

.50

.00

.40

.00

.00

.40

.50

.80

.60

.70

.60

.20

.25

.60

.00

.40

00

80

.20

.50

.10

.40

.00

.40

.60
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2N-10-10-SW/NW-3000 Keller, Gregory E.& Sally A. 0.95

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

%X OF ¥ AND TAX LOT NAME ACRES
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3100 Mathis,Michael C.U-2 & 1.35
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3200 Gray, James O. & Linda A. 4.00
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3300 Kesti, Carl W. et al 2.00
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3400 Phillips, Matthew D. & Linda 2.15
2N-10-10~SW/NW-3500 Johnson, Orrin & Charlotte 1.10
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3600 Snyder, Stephen K. & Tracy A. 0.35
2N-10-10-SW/SE-0900 Porter, Dorathy 11.00
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1000 Armacost, Dennis L. & Tammy L. 0.25
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1100 Andrus, Gay A. 0.30
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1200 Teckenburg, Don J. & Marian B. 4.65
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1300 Pesterfield et ux, Leonard 0.25
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1400 Cearley, Geneva & Lloyd A. 0.25
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1500 Carter, James C. & Maxine P. 0.35
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1600 Vonhof, Kenneth et ux 0.25
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1700 Carter, James C. & Maxine P. 0.20
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1801 Carter, James C. & Maxine P. 1.70
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1802 Richardson, Suzanne 0.85
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1900 Davidson, Harley & Jewel 0.85
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2000 Davidson, Harley & Jewel 1.55
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2100 Cannon, Norma M. 3.10
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2200 Lowe,Everett L. & Genevieve 2.20
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2300 Seal, Ora W. 0.75
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2400 Cannon, Norma M. 0.75
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2500 Powers, Wanda M. 1.00
2N-10-10-SW/SW-1800 Franz, Frederick F. & Jane 1.80
2N-10-10-SW/SW-1900 JR Farms 12.80
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2000 JR Farms 1.00
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2100 JR Farms 1.20
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2N-10-10-SW/SW-2200

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
“% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Ames, Thomas M. & Charlene E.

NAME

.75

ACRES

2N~10-10-SW/SW-2300
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2400
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2500
2N-10-15-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0201
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0500
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-16-NE/NW-1900
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2000
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2099
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2100
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2200
2N-10-16 -NE/NW-2300
2N-10-16-NE/NW-3400
2N-10-16-NE/SE-5600
2N-10-16-NE/SE-5602
2N-10-16-NE/SW-4600
2N-10-16-NE/SW-4601
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1600
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1700
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1800
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2300
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2400
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2500

2N-10-16-NW/NW-2600

T-7353.BW

Nelson, Thomas J. & Susan M.
Marx et al, Clyde

Marx et al, Clyde

Hopkins, M. Ellen

Asai Orchards Inc.

Colesar, Michael & Lisa
Decker Joint Venture

Asai Orchards Inc.

Asai, Kevin Todd & Marie N.
Twin Oaks Orchards Inc.
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Yenne, Alan P. & Betty Lou
Adams, Paul L. & Vicki J.
Asai, Samuel P. & Karen M.
Kreutz, Gary Jon

Benton, Robert S. & Mary Sue
Hukari Orchards, Inc.
Hukari, Robert W.
Martinson, Anne M.

DeGroot, David J. et ux
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Adams, Paul L. & Vicki J.
Horn, Harley E. & Ellen M.
O'Gorman, Michael John

Horn, Harley E et ux

19.

15.

.80

.30

.00

.00

.20

.85

.60

.80

.35

.80

.20

.00

.90

.90

.10

.25

.50

.50

.20

.40

.20

.10

00

00

.75

.85

.20

.10
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2N-10-16-NW/NW-2700 Eastman, Gary M. & Kimberly J. 0.25

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
“ OF ¥ AND TAX LOT NAME ACRES

2N-10-16-NW/NW-2800 King, Vickie R. 0.10
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2900 Menefee, James B. & Faye 0.20
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3100 Sherrell, Lila 0.85
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3200 Robinson, John E. & Edna K. 0.50
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3300 Torrillo, Michael T. & E.Marie 5.40
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3400 Asai, Samuel P. & Karen M. 14.50
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3500 Dillenbeck, Don Dee & Cynthia 0.85
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3700 Sherrell, Betty Jean 0.35
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3801 Hood River County 2.65
2N-10-16-NW/SE-5300 Dinsmoor, Harold & Marion 6.90
2N-10-16-~-NW/SE-5400 Kahler, Richard W. & Margaret 6.70
2N-10-16-NW/SW-4800 Hukari Orchards, Inc. 37.00
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0800 Williams, Jerry L. & Marie S. 1.20
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0900 Carey, Wilford K. et al 0.25
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0902 Carey, Wilford K. et al 0.35
2N-10-16-SE/NE-1000 Sandahl, Keith F. & Juliana E. 18.00
2N-10-16-SE/NE-1100 Twin Oaks Orchards Inc. 2.00
2N-10-16-SE/NW-3901 Annala, John J. 4.60
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4300 Annala, Arvo R. & Margaret 0.50
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4301 Annala, John J. & Carol L. 14.10
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4400 Fowler, Lloyd K. 9.30
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4500 Ace High Orchards Inc. 9.40
2N-10-16-SE/SW-4600 Hukari Orchards, Inc. 5.25
2N-10-16-SE/SW-5200 Hukari Orchards, Inc. 3.25
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1200 Ace High Orchards Inc. 9.50
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1300 Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y. 9.20
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1301 Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y. 18.00
2N-10-16-SW/NW-3900 Annala, John J. 0.70
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2N-10-16-SW/NW-3901

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

Annala, John J.

NAME

23

.70

ACRES

2N-10-16-SW/NW-4000
2N-10-16-SW/NW-4001

2N-10-16-SW/SW-4900

2N-10-16-SW/SW-5000
2N-10-16-SW/SW-5100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0700
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0800
2N-10-17-NE/NE-1100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-1400
2N-10-17-NE/NE-1601
2N-10-17-NE/NE-3800
2N-10-17-NE/NW-1705
2N-10-17-NE/NW-1712
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3600
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3700
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3800
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3801
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3900

2N-10-17-NE/SW-2600

2N-10-17-NE/SW-3500
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1100
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1400
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1500
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1600

2N-10-17-NW/NE-1601

T-7353.BW

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari, Richard Norman

Lynch, Robert D. & Joan F.
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Orchard Machinery Corporation
Forbes, Roy T. & Iva Jean
Harper, William P. & Rosemary
Harper, William P. & Rosemary
Wimmers Jr., Frank J.

Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Hasegawa, Mark‘& Yuri K.
Macht, William P. & Marieluise
Lyons, William W. & Mary E.
McCravey Michael J. et al
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Wimmers, Frank J.

Kotila, Aatos R.

PP&L/Property Tax Dept.
Wimmers, Frank J.

Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri

Wimmers, Frank J.Jr.& Sheila U2
Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Merriam, Thomas S. & Robin L.

Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.

10.

17.

19.

14.

11.

80

.00

.60

50

70

.80
.40
.10
.15
.55
.60
.70
.30
.25
.30

.45

70

10

.00
.40
.25
.00
.40
.40
.10
.20
.30

.30
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2N-10-17-NW/NE-1709

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

2N-10-17-NW/NW-1703
2N-10-17-NW/NW-1704
2N-10-17-NW/NW-1712
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3500
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3600
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3700
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3900
2N-10-17-NW/SW-2200
2N-10-17-NW/SW-2600
2N-10-17-SE/NE-0800
2N-10-17-SE/NE-0900
2N-10-17-SE/NE-1000
2N-10-17-SE/NE-1100
2N-10-17-SE/NW-1705
2N-10-17-SE/NW-2200
2N-10-17-SE/NW-2300
2N-10-17-SE/NW-2301
2N-10-17-SE/NW-2302
2N-10-17-SE/SE-3900
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4000
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4100
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4300
2N-10-17-SE/SW-3100
2N-10-17-SE/SW-3200
2N-10-17-SE/SW-3201
2N-10-17-SE/SW-3400
2N-10-17-SW/NE-0900

2N-10-17-SW/NE-1100

T-7353.BW

Hobbs, Mary & Arthur G. 0.80

NAME ACRES
Smith, Leighton & Christine P. 5.00
Kiyokawa, Yoshio 8.30
McCravey Michael J. et al 3.60
Wimmers, Frank J.Jr.& Sheila U2 20.60
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 0.60
Wimmers, Frank J. 2.90
Wimmers, Frank J. 2.15
Hasegawa, James & Ella 4.25
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri 17.50
Wimmers Jr., Frank J. 7.35
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 11.50
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 0.20
Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila 18.20
Lyons, William W. & Mary E. 0.70
Hasegawa, James & Ella 3.50
Hasagawa, James & Ella 0.80
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri 1.30
Hasagawa, James & Ella 9.20
Wimmers, Frank J. 1.40
Schneeberg, David J. & Ilamae 6.40
Wimmers,Robert L. TR et al 9.20
Wimmers,Robert L. TR et al 14.20
Kobayashi, Dick R. 16.80
Blouin, Patrick 0. & Mary A. 0.50
Baker, Violet M. 0.20
Krummel, Michael J.et ux 0.80
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 0.20
Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila 10.30
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2N-10-17-SW/NE-1200

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX IOT

Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila

NAME

.20

ACRES

2N-10-17-SW/NW-1712
2N-10-17-SW/NW-2200
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4000
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4100
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4200
2N-10-17-SW/SW-2900
2N-10-17-SW/SW-3100
2N-10-19-SE/SE-0800
2N-10-19-SE/SE-0900
2N-10-20-NE/NE-0102
2N-10-20-NE/NE-0103
2N-10-20-NE/NW-0900
2N-10-20-NE/NW-1000
2N-10-20-NE/NW-1100
2N-10-20-NW/NE-0800
2N-10-20-NW/NE-0806
2N-10-20-NW/NW-0900
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1000
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1001
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1100
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1101
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1102
2N-10-20-SE/NW-1100
2N-10-20-SW/NW-1100
2N-10-20-SW/SW-1400
2N-10-21-NW/NW-1300
2N-10-21-NW/NW-1400

2N-10-21-NW/NW-5100

T-7353.BW

McCravey Michael J. et al
Hasegawa, James & Ella
Schneeberg, David J. & Ilamae
Wimmers, Robert L. TR et al
Wimmers, Robert L. TR et al
Kobayashi, Dick R.
Kobayashi, Dick R.

Brown, Albert L.. & Marian G.
Brown, Albert L. & Marian G.
Case, Patrica

Pagan, Margaret M. et al
Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne
Hasegawa, Anita L.
Kinoshita, Hana W.

Pitcher, Tom S

Flory, Bradley C & Sharon J
Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne
Hasegawa, Anita L.

Hasegawa, Anita L.
Kinoshita, Hana W.

Semmes, Richard C.

Boudreau,Gregory J.& Elaine C.

Kinoshita, Hana W.
Kinoshita, Hana W.

Brown, Albert L. & Marian G.
Hukari Orchards, Inc.
Nickerson, Leroy C. et al

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

12

.55

.35

.70

.90

.20

.15

.20

.50

.00

.40

.60

.10

.15

.50

.00

.20

.90

.70

.75

.90

.40

.50

.80

.90

.00

.00

.30

.00
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2N-10-30-NE/NE-0100

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
% OF Y% AND TAX LOT

Schmuck, Richard & Patricia A.

NAME

ACRES

3N-10-33-NE/NE-1200
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2100
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2101C
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2201
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2300
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2302
3N-10-33-NE/SW-2305
3N-10-33-NW/SE-2101
3N-10-33-NW/SE-2101C
3N-10-33-NW/SE-2500
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2202
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2300
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2303
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2304
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2308
3N-10-33-NW/SW-2309
3N-10-33-SE/NW-2100
3N-10-33-SE/SE-3800
3N-10-33-SE/SE-3900
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4000
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4100
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4300
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4400
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4500
3N-10-33-SE/SW-2400
3N-10-33-SE/SW-2500
3N-10-33-SE/SW-2501

3N-10-33-SE/SW-2600

T-7353.BW

Harrison, James P & McGregor
Malaney, Margaret

Gunderson, Edward & Katherine
Fields, Gary J.

Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne E.
Arthur, Beverly J.

Page, John M. & Marcia L.
Scheer, Edward G. & Donna
Gunderson, Edward & Katherine
Ratliff, Robert L.

Maurus, Leonard Jr. & Audrey J
Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne E.
Lyon, James F. & Gail C.
Carter,Berna Jean Trustee
Lyon, James F. & Gail C.
Lerch, L.Bernard & Anne E.
Lutgen, Stanley V.

Gardner, Jon

Gardner, Jon

White, Anthony & Lorie R.
White, Anthony & Lorie R.
Hardman, Donald M. & Nola J.
Hardman, Donald M. & Nola J.
Hood River Saddle Club

Lee, Ernest W. & Mary L.

Lee, Ernest W. & Mary L.
Lahti, Fred J. & Marlene J.

Fisher, Kirk D. & Connie L.

1.80

4.60

4.30

8.00

5.85

7.20

4.80

0.70

1.00

0.70

1.40

2.70

3.10

0.90

4.40

2.05

0.40

2.40

0.50

0.50

0.80

1.50

2.10

1.20

4.20

10.00

4.00

0.55
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3N-10-33-SE/SW-2703

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF i AND TAX LOT

Shown, Carl F.

NAME

.30

ACRES

3N-10-33-SE/SW-2800
3N-10-33-SW/NE-2000
3N-10-33-SW/NE-2100
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2600
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2700
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2701
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2702
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2703
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2800
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2900
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3000
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3100
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3200
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3300
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3400
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3500
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3600

3N-10-33-SW/SE-3700

Picking, Paul

Edmundson, George

Lutgen, Stanley V.

Fisher, Kirk D. & Connie L.
Kline, Jack & Ruth N.
Douglas, Elizabeth B.

Shown, Larry A. & Mary L.
Shown, Carl F.

Picking, Paul

Farmer James M. & Kendrick Del
Picking, Paul

Williford, Edward R. & Gloria
Voyles, Kelly R. & Shirley
Allen Royce Investments
Stolaas, Charles T. & Ruth A.
Mills, Richard M. & Linda S.
Henderson, David & Tara L.

Coonrad, Cindy L.

1.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in

the decree.

The applicant proposes to change the Dead Point Creek points

of diversion only.
diversion will not change.
diversion is located:

The remaining Ditch Creek point of
The new Dead Point Creek point of

LOT ¢4 (NW¥ NW¥%), SECTION 2, T 1 N, R 9 E, WM; DEAD

POINT CREEK DIVERSION POINT - 150 FEET SOUTH AND 1200 FEET

EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 2.

T-7353.BW

.85

.60

.60

.25

.10

.00

.80

.70

.80

.00

.90

.80

.70

.60

.20

.75

.35

60
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The second right to be modified, as evidenced by Certificate
74301, was perfected under Permit 6575 with a date of priority
of FEBRUARY 29, 1924. The right allows the use of CAPRON
SPRING INFLOW, WINAN SPRING INFLOW, DAGO SPRING INFLOW, SAVAGE
SPRING INFLOW, NO-NAME SPRING INFLOW, YUMIBE SPRING INFLOW,
NORTH FORK PINE CREEK, UNNAMED STREAM AND INDIAN CREEK,
tributaries of HOOD RIVER, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF
1935.3 ACRES. The amount of water to which this right is
entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used
and shall not exceed 6.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, if available
at the authorized points of diversion: SE¥ SWY%, SECTION 3,
SW¥% SWY%, SECTION 2, LOT 6 (NWY SWY), SECTION 1, T 1 N, R 9 E,
WM; SEY% SW%, SWY% NEY%, AND NEY% NEY, SECTION 36, NE¥Y SEY,
SECTION 25, T 2 N, R 9 E, WM; SEY NE¥%, SECTION 19, NEY SWY,
SECTION 17, NW¥ NWY, SECTION 16, NW¥ NEY%, SECTION 9, T 2 N, R
10 E, WM; CAPRON SPRING INFLOW - 320 FEET SOUTH AND 7900 FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 9; WINAN SPRING INFLOW - 330
FEET NORTH AND 1080 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 2;
DAGO SPRING INFLOW - 700 FEET SOUTH AND 100 FEET WEST FROM THE
NE CORNER, NW¥ SWY, SECTION 1; T 1 N, R 9 E, WM; SAVAGE
SPRING INFLOW - 4770 FEET SOUTH AND 35900 FEET WEST; NO-NAME
SPRING INFLOW - 2160 FEET SOUTH AND 1700 FEET WEST; YUMIBE
SPRING INFLOW - 475 FEET SOUTH AND 1050 FEET WEST; ALL FROM
THE NE CORNER, SECTION 36; NORTH FORK PINE CREEK - 1920 FEET
NORTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, SECTION 25; T 2
N, R 9 E, WM; TUNNAMED STREAM - 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 740 FEET
WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 19; INDIAN CREEK - 2030 FEET
NORTH AND 2530 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 17; 260
FEET SOUTH AND 100 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 16;
1240 FEET SOUTH AND 1410 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION
9; T2 N, R 10 E, WM, or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the
amount secured under any other right for the same lands, is
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per
acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 ACRE-FEET
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.
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The authorized place of use is located as follows:

TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF Y%, AND TAX LOT

NAME

2N-10-03-SW/SW-3200
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3201
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3202
2N-10-03-SW/SW-3300
2N-10-04-NE/NE-0500
2N-10-04-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1200
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1300
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1400
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1401
2N-10-04-NE/NE-1402
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2400
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2500
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2600
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2700
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2800
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2801
2N-10-04-NE/NE-2900
2N-10-04-NE/SE-0100
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1700
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1800
2N-10-04-NE/SE-1900
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2700
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2800
2N-10-04-NE/SW-2902
2N-10-04-NE/SW-3000

2N-10-04-NW/NE-0700

T-7353.BW

Ritoch, Barbara Ann

Murphy, James H. & Fama L.
Williams, Steven R. & Gale
Murphy, James H. & Fama L.
Monahan, Steve & Carol L.
Lyons, Elmer Don & Patricia E.
Swafford D. G. & Wells J. M.
Gladish, James D. & Janet L.
Gladish, James D. & Janet L.
Fell Jr., Reymundo

Calmettes, Raymond M. & Bonnie
Cannon, Clarence E. & Dolores
Cannorn, Westlake W. & Joyce L.
Cannon, Westlake W. & Joyce L.
Schlosser, Vincent J. & Arlene
McCravey, Michael & Denise
Tamura, Harry & Chiz

McCravey, Michael & Denise
Ogawa, Masao

Selfridge, George Tr
Selfridge, George L. & Jani
Selfridge, George L. & Jani
Miller, Jonathan E. & Barbara
Conners, Anthony H.

Connors, Anthony H.

Sterr et ux et al, Wolfgang

Zaklan, Stanley & Martha L.
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

_% OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

NAME

2N-10-04-NW/NE-0800

2N-10-04-NW/NE-0900
2N-10-04-NW/NE-0901
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1000
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1100
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1600
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1701
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1702
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1800
2N-10-04-NW/NE-1900
2N-10~04-NW/NE-2000
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2200
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2201
2N-10-04-NW/NE-2300
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0300
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0400
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0500
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0501
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0502
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0503
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0600
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0700
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0800
2N-10-04-NW/SE-0900
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1000
2N-10-04-NW/SE-1100

2N-10-04-NW/SE-1200

2N-10-04-NW/SE-1301

2N-10-04-NW/SE-1400

T-7353.BW

Lance, William D. & Mary Ellen
Mason, Mark W. & Denise M.
Bonansinga, Tim J.& Julie
Bonansinga, Tim J.& Julie
Moore, Frank R. & Patricia G.
Moses, Karen O'Regan

Moses, Karen O'Regan

Moses, Karen O'Regan

Brubaker, Marlene Trustee
Zimmerman, Douglas & Eileen
Anderson, Dennis P. & Susan H.
Decker, Bruce R. & Laduana C
Drew, Edward E.Jr.& Linda D.
Deach Charles A. Sr. Tr. et,al
McNair, Mark G. & Geraldine
Gonzalez, Daniel & Yolanda
Ruffner, Gary R. et ux

McNair, Mark G. & Geraldine
Hinkle, Gordon & Norine A.
Flores, Francisco J.&Kathryn J
Cannon, Robert L. & Patsy L.
Cannon, Robert L. & Patsy L.
Dexter, Carolyn J.

Dexter, Celia M.

Kenyon, Judy L.

Kenyon, Nick W. & Judy L.
Shertzer, Arlene M.

Burns, Leslie & Pearle

Shertzer, Renee M.
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
_% OF % AND TAX LOT

2N-10-04-NW/SE-1600
2N-10-04-NW/SW-3000
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3000
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3001
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3100
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3200
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3300
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3400
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3500
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3600
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3700
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3701
2N-10-04-SE/NE-3703
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5200
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5201
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5202
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5300
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5301
2N-10-04-SE/NE-5302
2N-10-04-SE/NW-2600
2N-10-04-SE/NW-4700
2N-10-04-SE/NW-4800
2N-10-04-SE/SE-1901
2N-10-04-SE/SE-1902
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2000
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2100
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2600
2N-10-04-SE/SE-2700

2N-10-04-SE/SE-2900

T-7353.BW

NAME ACRES
Stanphill, Larry G. & Janet K. 2.5
Sterr et ux et al, Wolfgang 1.2
Haynes, Ronald R. & Alice E. 2.6
Koester, Randall P. & Mary K. 2.4
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M 1.3
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M 1.4
Garner, Frank L. & Beverly J. 0.35
Garner, Frank L. & Beverly dJ. 0.7
Zacherl, Andrew E. & Frances M 0.1
Klein, Anthony C. & Anna J. 0.7
Mesford, Danny Lee & Connie Ko 1.65
Chandler, Donald E. 1.75
Olsen, Walter et ux 0.65
Taylor, Glenn W. et ux et al 1.75
Smith, Christian 2.5
Taylor, Glenn W. et al et ux 4.45
Cross, Mary U-2 et, al 2.8
Blanchette, Gene L & Barbara 1
Warner, Mary L. 4
Jenkins, Laurence & Susan 2
Lee, Randal L. & Janice 0.15
Lee, Loy D. & Terrie L. 0.15
Cate, James A. 2.75
Hons, Thomas A. 2
Wright, Eugene F. & Bonnie J. 2.15
Leiblein, Loren K. 1.9
Lee, Michael W. & Teresa J. 2.4
Benson, Gary R. & Helen L. 1.75
Nace, E. & Benson, G. 0.9
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

4 OF 3 AND ?é? LOT AﬁéyE ACRES
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3000 Dowers, Boyd D. & Kathryn L. 1.3
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3100 VanHee, Thomas & Rebecca 0.9
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3300 Nelson, Mark A. 0.9
2N-10-04-SE/SE-3401 Mason, Sean & Sharon 0.1
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4400 Rosato, Michael M. & Linda 1.2
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4500 Duffield, Donald J. & Yoshiko 4.2
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4600 Mueller, Richard L. & Laneta 0.4
2N-10-04-SE/SE-4700 Felton, Brigette 0.6
2N-10-04-SE/SW-3300 Evens, Clayton H. & Ida L. 0.9
2N-10-04-SW/NE-3900 Deach, Charles A.Sr.Tr. et,al 2
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4000 Lee, Hedley O. & Jeanne L. 0.9
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4100 Akiyama, George & Ruth 1.6
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4200 Williams, Michael B. & Cheryl 1.8
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4300 Lee, Hedley O. & Jeanne L. 1.25
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4400 Lee, Randal Leon 2.1
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4500 Lee, Randal L. & Janice C. 1.6
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4600 Lee, Randal & Janice C. 0.2
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4700 Lee, Randal L. & Janice 3.5
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4800 Lee, Loy D. & Terrie L. 0.55
2N-10-04-SW/NE-4900 Smith, Judith& Moreland Maureen 0.95
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5000 Betz, Donald A. 2
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5002 Holmson, Bruce J. et ux 2
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5100 Hirons, Thomas & Kathleen M. 1.6
2N-10-04-SW/NE-5400 Dallman, Anthony W. & Margaret 4.5
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2200 Betts, Marcus S. & Elaine K. 2
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2300 Hasegawa, Jeffrey M. 2
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2400 Bryant, Terry R. & Teri L. 2
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2500 Hall, Jordan P. & Dagmar E. 2.4
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2501 Copper, Donald E. et ux 2
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

4 OF 4 AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-04-SW/SE-2502
2N-10-04-SW/SE-2503
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3500
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3501
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3600
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3700
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3701
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3800
2N-10-04-SW/SE-3900
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4000
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4100
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4200
2N-10-04-SW/SE-4300
2N-10-08-NE/NE-0101
2N-10-08-SE/SE-1700
2N-10-08-SE/SE-1701
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0203
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0400
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0500
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0501
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0503
2N-10-09-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-09-NE/NE-1000
2N-10-09-NE/NE-1001
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2200

2N-10-09-NE/NW-2300

T-7353.BW

Hedges, Richard D. et ux
Feitler,Joel F.& Elizabeth Tr.
McMahon, Craig & Linda
Sirstad, Raymond & Rebecca
Delepine, John M. & J. Ivone
Borrmann, Horst & Hildegard
Reinig, Donald V. & Joyce A,
Judy, Margery L.

Funk, Terry L. & Nancy
Sheppard, George H. & Mariam D
Juergens, Joel F. & Marilyn
McDonnall, Karen K.

Arnold, David F. & Cheryl L.
Birkett, Richard N.
Shipley,Earl O.& Hopper, Marj.
Orchard Machinery Corp
Hollaman, Julie A. et al

Neal, William S.& Patsy JoAn
Abercrombie, William L. & Nad
Harvey, Eugene B. & Ruth E.
Hathorn (Trustee), Gladys A.
Hukari, Brian et ux

Johnson, Howard W. & Evalyn
Hathorn (Trustee), Gladys A.
Gallegos, Nicandro & Maria
Markishtum, Judith A.

Ing, George & Muriel J.

Vann, John W. & Theressa L.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anne
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

4 OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-09-NE/NW-2400
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2600
2N-10-09-NE/NW-2700
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5300
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5400
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5401
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5600
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5700
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5800
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5801
2N-10-09-NE/SE-5900
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4500
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4600
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4700
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4800
2N-10-09-NE/SW-4900
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0600
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0700
2N-10-09-NW/NE-0900
2N-10-09-NW/NE-1001
2N-10-09-NW/NE-2000
2N-10-09-NW/NE-2100
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2400
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2500
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2600
2N-10-09-NW/NW-2700
2N-10-09-NW/SE-5000
2N-10-09-NW/SW-3000

2N-10-09-NW/SW-3100

T-7353.BW

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Jensen, Virginia et al
Williams, Clyde L. & Dona Rae
Meiers, Linda R.

Peterson, Liesl Anne

Cannon, Billy G. & Lettie L.
Nelson, Mary L.

Fisher-Kemper, Patricia

Smith, George S. et al

Gard, Veryl L. & Kathleen
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Annala, Steven & Bryant, Susan
Manfull, Thomas M. & Georgia J
Annala, Timothy & Beverly V.
Gallegos, Nicandro & Maria
Hamman, John L. & Viola E.
Johnson, Howard W. & Evelyn M.
Ing, George & Muriel J.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Lane, Arthur J. & Violet M.
Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna
Stadelman Fruit Inc.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Jensen, Virginia et al
Johnson, Wallace S.

Kinoshita, Hana W.

Kinoshita, Hana W.
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
¥ OF % AND TAX LOT

2N-10-09-NW/SW-3200
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1100
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1101
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1102
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1103
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1200
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1300
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1500
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1501
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1502
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1600
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1700
2N-10-09-SE/NE-1701
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2700
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2701
2N-10-09-SE/NW-2801
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6000
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6100
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6200
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6300
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6400
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6401
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6402
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6403
2N-10-09-SE/SE-6404
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4000
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4001
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4100

2N-10-09-SE/SW-4200

T-7353.BW

NAME ACRES
Kinoshita, Hana W. 6.5
Johnson, Chester & Kathleen J. 1.8
Wagoner, Roy & Deanna 3.6
Cameron, David & Sandra 2.1
Johnson, Chester & Kathleen J. 2.4
Frazier, Donald G. & Pearly J. 0.7
Villagomez, Juvenal & Blanca 0.3
Bjerke, Betty J. 4.4
Maddy, Kimberly K. & David R. 2.1
Roemer, Jehn et ux 2.3
Harder, Ronald B. & Linda S. 4.3
Kahoe, James H. & Patricia 1.5
Kahoe, James H. & Patricia 7.9
Jensen, Virginia et al 18.2
Bohlmann, David Dale & Susan M 0.7
Crispo, Lorene L.,Trustee 16
Wach, Lawrence S. & Betty J. 9.6
DeGroot, David J. et ux 14.5
Kruckenberg, Paul J. & Nina J. 4.5
Elmer, Orville E. & Sharon K. 4.5
Eastman, James D. & Barbara 0.95
Gloria Dei Lutheran Church 0.9
Larsen, Dwight J. & Ruth A. 0.9
Yates, Fred V. & Marvel D. 0.4
Barker, Murvin L. 0.4
Hasegawa, James & Ella 0.45
Hasagawa, James & Ella 4
Glaze, Alvin R.& Diane Y. 2.75
Hasegawa, James & Ella 11.7
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX LOT

NAME

2N-10-09-SE/SW-4300
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4400
2N-10-09-SE/SW-4401
2N-10-09-SW/NE-1001
2N-10-09-SW/NE-15900
2N-10-09-SW/NE-2000
2N-10-09-SW/NW-2800
2N-10-09-SW/NW-2801
2N-10-09-SW/SE-5101
2N-10-09-SW/SE-5200
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3300
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3400
2N-10-09-SW/8W-3500
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3600
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3800
2N-10-09-SW/SW-3900
2N-10-10-NE/SE-0501
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0100
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0200
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0300
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0400
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0500
2N-~10-10-NE/SW-0600
2N-10-10-NE/SW-0700
2N-10-10-NE/SW-2800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-0800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-0900
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1000

2N-10-10-NW/NW-1500

T-7353.BW

Hasegawa, James & Ella
Hukari, Bruno & Ramona
DeGroot, David J. et ux
Ing, George & Muriel J.
Johnson, Wallace S.

Sterr, Wolfgang & Anna

Von Flotow, Andreas & Lucia
Crispo, Lorene L.,Trustee
DeGroot, David J. et ux
DeGroot, David J. et ux
Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.
Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.
Shear, Kathryn E.

Farmers Irrigation District

Fawbush Wayne U-2 et al

Stolhand, Jerry E. & Dinah I.

Rhodes, Kayo & Charlotte
Mays, Velma Lee & et,al
Mays, Kenneth D. & Velma L.

Nieport, Teressa K.

Parker, Charles D. & Margo M.

Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl
JR Farms

Hendricks, Virgil & Helen
King, Edwin E. & Bonnie J.
Sharp, B. Gil

Monohon, Louise

Decker, Donald

Sullivan, John F, & Naomi E.
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

X OF Y% AND TAX LOT

2N-10-10-NW/NW-1600
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1700
2N-10-10-NW/NW-1800
2N-10-10-NW/NW-13900
2N-10-10-NW/NW-2000
2N-10-10-NW/SE-0600
2N-10-10-NW/SW-0700
2N-10-10-NW/SW-0800
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1200
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1300
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1500
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1700
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1800
2N-10-10-NW/SW-1900
2N-10-10-NW/SW-2000
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2600
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2700
2N-10-10-SE/SE-2800
2N-10-10-SE/SE-3100
2N-10-10-SE/SE-3101
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2600
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2700
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2800
2N-10-10-SE/SW-2900
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2400
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2500
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2600
2N-10-10-SW/NW-2700

2N-10-10-SW/NW-2800

T-7353.BW

NAME ACRES
Cochran, George & Jacqueline 0.35
Hart, Charles A.III & Sherry 0.75
Benefield, Kevin et ux 1
Thornton, Richard J. & Carol L 1.5
Decker, Donald 2
Garrett, Kenneth & Violet L. 0
Hendricks, Virgil & Helen 0.4
Casey, Carl & Jean 1
Wonsyld, Karen S. 1
Sparks, Ray L. 0.4
Jensen, Ronald & Virginia 0.5
Franz, George Randy, & Joanne 2.8
Franz, Frederick F. & Jane 2.6
JR Farms 5.7
JR Farms 1.6
Long, Gladys 1.2
Agersea, Darryl G. 0.25
Murray, Geraldine G. 0.6
Billson, Donalyn D. & Shirley 9
Farmers Irrigation District 0.65
JR Farms 5.4
JR Farms 18
King, Edwin E. & Bonnie J. 10.8
Draper, Corey F. & Kristina 1.2
Zorza, Larry A. & Margaret L. 9.5
Johnson, Terry D.& Donna L. 1.1
Dearing, Patrick N. & Linda 1.4
Davis, Steven 2
Slagle, K.M. & Myers, K.L. 1.4
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-10-SW/NW-2900
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3000
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3100
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3200
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3300
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3400
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3500
2N-10-10-SW/NW-3600
2N-10-10-SW/SE-0900
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1000
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1100
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1200
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1300
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1400
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1500
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1600
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1700
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1801
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1802
2N-10-10-SW/SE-1900
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2000
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2100
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2200
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2300
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2400
2N-10-10-SW/SE-2500
2N-10-10-SW/SW-1800
2N-10-10-SW/SW-1900

2N-10-10-SW/SW-2000

T-7353.BW

Keller, Gregory E.& Sally A.
Keller, Gregory E.& Sally A.
Mathis,Michael C.U-2 &

Gray, James O. & Linda A.
Kesti, Carl W. et al
Phillips, Matthew D. & Linda
Johnson, Orrin & Charlotte
Snyder, Stephen K. & Tracy A.
Porter, Dorathy

Armacost, Dennis L. & Tammy L.
Andrus, Gay A.

Teckenburg, Don J. & Marian B.
Pesterfield et ux, Leonard
Cearley, Geneva & Lloyd A.
Carter, James C. & Maxine P.
Vonhof, Kenneth et ux
Carter, James C. & Maxine P.
Carter, James C. & Maxine P.
Richardson, Suzanne

Davidson, Harley & Jewel
Davidson, Harley & Jewel
Cannon, Norma M.

Lowe,Everett L. & Genevieve
Seal, Ora W.

Cannon, Norma M.

Powers, Wanda M.

Franz, Frederick F. & Jane
JR Farms

JR Farms
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,
¥ OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

2N-10-10-SW/SW-2100
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2200
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2300
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2400
2N-10-10-SW/SW-2500
2N-10-15-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-15-NE/NW-1600
2N-10-15-NE/SW-2100
2N-10-15-NW/NE-0300
2N-10-15-NW/NE-1400
2N-10-15-NW/NE-1500
2N-10-15-NW/NE-1501
2N-10-15-NW/NW-1700
2N-10-15-NW/NW-1800
2N-10-15-NW/SW-2201
2N-10-15-SE/NW-1600
2N-10-15-SE/NW-1601
2N-10-15-SW/NE-1400
2N-10-15-SW/NE-1500
2N-10-15-SW/NW-1700
2N-10-15-SW/NW-1800
2N-10-15-SW/NW-1900
2N-10-15-SW/NW-2000
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0200
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0201
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-16-NE/NE-0500

2N-10-16-NE/NE-0600

T-7353.BW

NAME ACRES _
JR Farms 1.2
Ames, Thomas M. & Charlene E. 0.75
Nelson, Thomas J. & Susan M. 0.8
Marx et al, Clyde 0.3
Marx et al, Clyde 18
Hopkins, M. Ellen 3
Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl A. 38.2
Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl A. 1.7
Moller, Nancy E. 3.8
Whirlwind Farms Inc. 18.7
Kahler, Avanell 8.75
Kahler, Avanell 1
Whirlwind Farms Inc. 20
Asai Orchards Inc. 18.5
Mellow, William 13
Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl A. 6
Stewart, Ronald A. & Cheryl A. 25.4
Whirlwind Farms Inc. 1.3
Kahler, Avanell 1.95
Whirlwind Farms Inc. l14.6
Asai Orchards Inc. 9.5
Twin Oaks Orchards Inc. 0.2
Tomlinson, Felix D. & Jean M. 1.4
Asai Orchards Inc. 9.2
Colesar, Michael & Lisa 0.85
Decker Joint Venture 8.6
Asali Orchards Inc. 8.8
Asai, Kevin Todd & Marie N. 0.35
Twin Oaks Orchards Inc. 9.8
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-16-NE/NW-1900
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2000
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2099
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2100
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2200
2N-10-16-NE/NW-2300
2N-10-16-NE/NW-3400
2N-10-16-NE/SE-5600
2N-10-16-NE/SE-5602
2N-10-16-NE/SW-4600
2N-10-16-NE/SW-4601
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1600
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1700
2N-10-16-NW/NE-1800
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2300
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2400
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2500
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2600
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2700
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2800
2N-10-16-NW/NW-2900
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3100
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3200
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3300
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3400
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3500
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3700
2N-10-16-NW/NW-3801

2N-10-16-NW/SE-5300

T-7353.BW

Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Yenne, Alan P. & Betty Lou
Adams, Paul L. & Vicki J.
Asai, Samuel P. & Karen M.
Kreutz, Gary Jon

Benton, Robert S. & Mary Sue
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari, Robert W.

Martinson, Anne M.

DeGroot, David J. et ux
Cannell, Philip et ux et al
Adams, Paul L. & Vicki J.
Horn, Harley E. & Ellen M.
O'Gorman, Michael John

Horn, Harley E et ux

Eastman, Gary M. & Kimberly J.
King, Vickie R.

Menefee, James B. & Faye
Sherrell, Lila

Robinson, John E. & Edna K.
Torrillo, Michael T. & E.Marie
Asai, Samuel P. & Karen M.
Dillenbeck, Don Dee & Cynthia
Sherrell, Betty Jean

Hood River County

Dinsmoor, Harold & Marion
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

% OF % AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-16-NW/SE-5400
2N-10-16~-NW/SW-4800
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0800
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0900
2N-10-16-SE/NE-0902
2N-10-16-SE/NE-1000
2N-10-16-SE/NE-1100
2N-10-16-SE/NW-3901
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4300
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4301
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4400
2N-10-16-SE/NW-4500
2N-10-16-SE/SW-4600
2N-10-16-SE/SW-5200
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1200
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1300
2N-10-16-SW/NE-1301
2N-10-16-SW/NW-3900
2N-10-16-SW/NW-3901
2N-10-16-SW/NW-4000
2N-10-16-SW/NW-4001
2N-10-16-SW/SW-4900
2N-10-16-SW/SW-5000
2N-10-16-SW/SW-5100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0300
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0600
2N-10-17-NE/NE-0700

2N-10-17-NE/NE-0800

T-7353.BW

Kahler, Richard W. & Margaret
Hukari Orchards, Inc.
Williams, Jerry L. & Marie S.
Carey, Wilford K. et al

Carey, Wilford K. et al
Sandahl, Keith F. & Juliana E.

Twin Oaks Orchards Inc.

Annala, John J.

Annala, Arvo R. & Margaret

Annala, John J. & Carol L.

Fowler, Lloyd K.

Ace High Orchards Inc.
Hukari Orchards, Inc.
Hukari Orchards, Inc.
Ace High Orchards Inc.
Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.

Glaze, Alvin R. & Diane Y.

Annala, John J.

Annala, John J.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari, Richard Norman

Lynch, Robert D. & Joan F.
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Orchard Machinery Corporation
Forbes, Roy T. & Iva Jean
Harper, William P. & Rosemary
Harper, William P. & Rosemary

Wimmers Jr., Frank J.
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

¥ OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

NAME

ACRES

2N-10-17-NE/NE-1100
2N-10-17-NE/NE-1400
2N-10-17-NE/NE-1601
2N-10-17-NE/NE-3800
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3600
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3700
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3800
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3801
2N-10-17-NE/SE-3900
2N-10-17-NE/SW-3500
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1100
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1400
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1500
2N-10-17-NW/NE-1601
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3500
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3600
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3700
2N-10-17-NW/SE-3900
2N-10-17-SE/NE-0800
2N-10-17-SE/NE-0900
2N-10-17-SE/NE-1000
2N-10-17-SE/NE-1100
2N-10-17-SE/SE-3900
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4000
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4100
2N-10-17-SE/SE-4300
2N-10-17-SE/SW-3100
2N-10-17-SW/NE-0900

2N-10-17-SW/NE-1100

T-7353.BW

Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Macht, William P. & Marieluise
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Wimmers, Frank J.

Kotila, RAatos R.

PP&L/Property Tax Dept.
Wimmers, Frank J.
Wimmers,Frank J.Jr.& Sheila U2
Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Hasegawa, Mark & Yuri K.
Wimmers, Frank J.Jr.& Sheila U2
Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Wimmers, Frank J.

Wimmers, Frank J.

Wimmers Jr., Frank J.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
Wimmers, Frank J.

Schneeberg, David J. & Ilamae
Wimmers,Robert L. TR et al
Wimmers,Robert L. TR et al
Kobayashi, Dick R.

Hukari Orchards, Inc.

Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

X OF ¥ AND TAX LOT

2N-10-17-SW/NE-1200
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4000
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4100
2N-10-17-SW/SE-4200
2N-10-17-SW/SW-2900
2N-10-17-SW/SW-3100
2N-10-19-SE/SE-0800
2N-10-19-SE/SE-0900
2N-10-20-NE/NE-0102
2N-10-20-NE/NE-0103
2N-10-20-NE/NW-0900
2N-10-20-NE/NW-1100
2N-10-20-NW/NE-0800
2N-10-20-NW/NE-0806
2N-10-20-NW/NW-0900
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1000
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1100
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1101
2N-10-20-NW/NW-1102
2N-10-20-SE/NW-1100
2N-10-20-SW/NW-1100
2N-10-20-SW/SW-1400
2N-10-21-NW/NW-1300
2N-10-21-NW/NW-1400
2N-10-21-NW/NW-5100
2N-10-30-NE/NE-0100
3N-10-33-SE/SE-3800
3N-10-33-SE/SE-3900

3N-10-33-SE/SE-4000

T-7353.BW

NAME ACRES
Wimmers, Frank J. Jr. & Sheila 2.2
Schneeberg, David J. & Ilamae 0.7
Wimmers, Robert L. TR et al 5.9
Wimmers,Robert L. TR et al 8.2
Kobayashi, Dick R. 8.15
Kobayashi, Dick R. 3.2
Brown, Albert L. & Marian G. 2.5
Brown, Albert L. & Marian G. 16
Case, Patrica 1.4
Pagan, Margaret M. et al 0.6
Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne 25.1
Kinoshita, Hana W. 2.5
Pitcher, Tom S 3
Flory, Bradley C & Sharon J 2.2
Lerch, L. Bernard & Anne 0.9
Hasegawa, Anita L. 0.7
Kinoshita, Hana W. 1.9
Semmes, Richard C. 0.4
Boudreau,Gregory J.& Elaine C. 0.5
Kinoshita, Hana W. 6.8
Kinoshita, Hana W. 0.9
Brown, Albert L. & Marian G. 11
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 2
Nickerson, Leroy C. et al 0.3
Hukari Orchards, Inc. 1
Schmuck, Richard & Patricia A. 2
Gardner, Jon 2.4
Gardner, Jon 0.5
White, Anthony & Lorie R. 0.5
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TOWNSHIP, RANGE, SECTION,

¥ OF ¥ AND TAX EOT NAME ACREE_
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4100 White, Anthony & Lorie R. 0.8
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4300 Hardman, Donald M. & Nola J. 1.5
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4400 Hardman, Donald M. & Nola J. 2.1
3N-10-33-SE/SE-4500 Hood River Saddle Club 1.2
3N-10-33-SE/SW-2703 Shown, Carl F. 0.3
3N-10-33-SE/SW-2800 Picking, Paul 0.85
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2700 Kline, Jack & Ruth N. 4.1
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2701 Douglas, Elizabeth B. 4
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2702 Shown, Larry A. & Mary L. 0.8
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2703 Shown, Carl F. 1.7
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2800 Picking, Paul 4.8
3N-10-33-SW/SE-2900 Farmer James M. & Kendrick Del 4
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3000 Picking, Paul 0.9
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3100 Williford, Edward R. & Gloria 0.8
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3200 Voyles, Kelly R. & Shirley 0.7
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3300 Allen Royce Investments 0.6
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3400 Stolaas, Charles T. & Ruth A. 1.2
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3500 Mills, Richard M. & Linda S. 2.75
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3600 Henderson, David & Tara L. 0.35
3N-10-33-SW/SE-3700 Coonrad, Cindy L. 1.6

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is

subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in

the decree.

The applicant proposes to change only one of the Indian Creek
points of diversion (NWY NEY¥%, SECTION 9, T 2 N, R 10 E, WM;
1240 FEET SOUTH AND 1410 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER,
SECTION 9). The remaining points of diversion will not
change.

T-7353.BW Special Order Volume 51, Page[(bl .



The new Indian Creek point of diversion is located:

NEY% NWY%, SECTION 10, T 2 N, R 10 E, WM; 1220 FEET
WEST AND 70 FEET SOUTH FROM THE N% CORNER, SECTION 10.

THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 1998.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of
diversion, together with that diverted at the old points
of diversion, shall not exceed the gquantity of water
lawfully available at the original points of diversion.

3 When required by the Department, the water user shall
install and maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter,
weir, or other suitable device for measuring and
recording the quantity of water diverted. The type and
plans of the headgate and measuring device must be
approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

4. When required by the Department, the water user or
irrigation district shall operate and maintain the
headgate and measuring device, as needed. The water user
or irrigation district shall report total flow figures
when requested by the Watermaster. The Watermaster may
operate the headgate and monitor accuracy of the
measuring device, as needed.

5. Water shall be acgquired from the same surface water

source as the original points of diversion.

Certificates 74298 AND 74301 are canceled. When satisfactory
proof of the completed changes are received, new certificates
confirming these water rights will be issued.
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WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources
Director, affixed lez/?7

Martha O. Pa@bl,‘Birector
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